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CONFIGURACION DEL CICLOGOMPUTADORGPS 1. DESCARGAR LA APLICACION WAHOO ELEMNT COMPANION .
Asegurarse de que el Bluetooth esté activado. // 2. ABRIR ELEMNT BOLT. Mantener presionado el boton de
encendido/apagado del lado izquierdo. [ 3. ESCANEAR EL CODIGO QR PARA ENLAZAR CON EL TELEFONO.
Sino se muestra el c6digo QR, presionar el botén de mend del lado izquierdo y luego seleccionar "Pair
Phone" (Enlazar teléfono). /[ 4.SEGUIRLASINSTRUCCIONES DE LAAPLICACION. Conectarse a una red Wi-Fi,
autorizar otras aplicaciones, completar el formulario de datos personales, vincular a redes sociales y/o correo
electrénico. /[ 5.ACTUALIZAR EL FIRMWARE DE SER REQUERIDO.

ENLAZARSENSORES 1. ABRIR ELEMNT BOLT E IRAL MENU. Presionar el botén superior izquierdo parair al
men. [/ 2. SELECCIONAR "ADD SENSOR" (Agregarsensor). [/ 3. ACTIVAREL SENSORY MANTENER CERCA
DE ELEMNT BOLT. Sacudir el sensory esperara que las luces de LED titilen. Nota: Los LED se apagaran
despues de 30 segundos para ahorrar energfa. || 4. GUARDAR SENSOR.

MONTAREN LA BIGIGLETA OPCION 1: Montaje al frente. Compatible con anclajes de 31,8 mm. Usar una llave
Allen de 2,5 mm para asegurar al manillar. /| OPCION 2: Montaje en la potencia. Usar las abrazaderas
plasticas incluidas para fijara la potencia o codo.

FUNCIONES DELOSBOTONES 1. MENU (MANTENER PRESIONADO EN BOTON DE ENCENDIDO/APAGADO)
Il 2.BOTONES INTELIGENTES (CAMBIAN EN BASE A LAS PANTALLAS) // 3. CAMBIO DE PAGINA
I 4. DESPLAZARSE DE ARRIBAAABAJO

IRAWAHOOFITNESS.COM/INSTRUCTIONS PARA OBTENER MAS INFORMACION SOBRECOMO: Personalizar las paginas
de ejercicio /| Configurar LEDy sonidos [/ Agregar una ruta para tu dispositivo /| Recibirinstrucciones
detalladas de navegacién /| Configurar un segmento Strava en tiempo real /| Recibir ejercicios
planificados en tu dispositivo /[ ;Y mucho mas!

La caracteristica del ordenador para la entrada y el recalculo de la ruta no debe sustituir su buen juicio
cuando establezca un recorrido, incluido el hecho de si el recorrido sugerido es seguro. No siga la ruta ni
elrecélculo de lamisma que efectie el ordenador si ello implica cualquier riesgo, inseguridad o peligro.

Lainformacién que se proporciona sobre larutay el recélculo de esta es solo para fines de referencia.
Siga las instrucciones referentes a la ruta (nicamente si usted sabe, basdndose en lo que vea durante el
recorrido y por otras informaciones que posea, que la ruta es seguray que es prudente utilizarla para ira
sudestino.

Los datos con los que opera el ordenador pueden haber cambiado desde el momento en que se
introdujeron, por lo que la informacién referente a la ruta puede no ser exacta. El estado real de lavia es
siempre lo fundamental, por encima de la ruta introducida o recalculada. Mientras efectde su recorrido,
reduzca al minimo el tiempo que esté mirando el ordenador.

Cuando siga la ruta sugerida, obedezca siempre todas las normas y reglamentos de tréfico, y preste
atencién a las sefiales y cualquier otra informacién sobre el estado de la via (por ejemplo, si el tréfico es
de sentido Ginico o si existe algin desvio)
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HACTPOVIKA BEJIOKOMMbIOTEPA
1. 3ATPY3UTE COMYTCTBYIOLEE NPUSTOKEHWME WAHOO ELEMNT. Y6eauTecs, uto Bluetooth sknioueH.
1l 2. BKIIOYAUTE ELEMNT BOLT. YaepiuBaiiTe KHOMKY NUTaHWA C 1EBOII CTOPOHbI ANA BK/IOYEHWA /
biknioueHus. [| 3. CKAHUPYWTE QR-KOZ 11 CUHXPOHU3ALIUM CO CMAPT®OHOM. Ecnv QR-Koa He
0TOBPaxKaETCA, HaXMUTE Ha KHOMKY MEHIO C NeBOii CTOPOHBI 1 BbibepuTe "CHXPOHU3aLUA CO
cmapThoHom”. /] 4. anuymE YKASAHMRM TPUNIOMEHIA. MogkniounTecs k WiFi, aTopusyiite apyrve
$opi [aHHBIX, yKaXKWTE CCHIKY Ha COLCeTI v/inm 3. nouTy. ||
5. OBHOBWTE MPOLLKBKY, ECJ'IV\ ,ElOCTYHHO OBHOB/EHVE.

CVYHXPOHU3WUPYIATE AATYUKN

1. BKMOYMTE ELEMNT BOLT U MEPEVAVTE B MEHIO. HaxmuTe Ha nesyio BEPXHIOI KHOMKY, 4TOGbI
nonactb & Mesio. /| 2. BbIBEPVITE JOBABUTb ATUMK. /] 3. AKTUBUPYITE JIATUMK V1 YAEPKUBAMTE
ErO PAAOM C ELEMNT BOLT. BchﬂxHMTe AATYMK M NOCMOTPUTE, MUTAKOT NN CBETOANOAHbIE
WHAUKaTOPBI. Mp AVoAbI O A uepes 30 CeKyH] ANA SKOHOMUY 3apAna 6aTapeu.
I 4. COXPAHWTE [IATUVK.

YCTAHOBKA HA BEJIOCUMEAR

BAPVAHT 1: OpoHTanbHbiit MOHTax. COBMECTUMO C pyniém Benocunena Ha 31,8 Mm. VcronbayiiTe TopLoBbiii
K104 Ha 3 MM, UTOBbI 3aKPENWTb KpOHWITEIiH Ha pyne. || BAPUAHT 2: MoHTax Ha BbiHOCE pyn.
Wcnonb3syiite XOMYTbl U3 4TO6bI Ha BbIHOCE pyns.

OYHKLMOHAJ KHOMOK
1. MEHO (YAEPXKVBAWTE, YTOBbI BK/1./OTK/. MUTAHME. [/ 2. UHTEJTEKTYAJIbHBIE KHOMKM (BbICTPAA
CMEHA CTPAHWL| BO BPEMA E3/b). /[ 3. MEPEJIUCTBIBAHUE. [[ 4.MPOKPYTKA BBEPX M BHI3.

MEPEVVTE HA WAHOOFITNESS.COM/INSTRUCTIONS 3A ZJOMONHUTENBHON NHOOPMALIVIEV:
WMHa1BMAyanbHas HacTpoiika napamMeTpos Tj v || HacTpoiika ci n3ByKos /[
[106aB1T MapLIPYT Ha yCTPOUicTBO [| MonyuuTe nowarosble MHCTpyKLy || HacTpoiika dyHKuuu Strava
Live Segments /| TlonyuwTe nnaHoBbie TPEHNPOBKY Ha CBOE YCTPOWCTBO ] 1 He TonbKo!
DYHKUMM BBOAA 11 M3MEHEHIA MapLPYTa B KOMbIOTEPE HE AOMKHbI MOMEHATH COBOIA BalLly OLEHKY
NOE3AKY, BKMIUAR OLIEHKY ee 6e30MacHOCTY. MpeKpPaTUTe IBIKEHME NO USHAYANLHOMY UV
VM3MEHEHHOMY KOMMbIOTEDOM MapLIPYTY, EC/IM OH MOXET NPEACTABNATH ONacHOCTb U Yrpo3y.
U 06 n MapLIPyTe NPEAIOCTABNACTCA TONLKO B CIPABOUHBIX LIENAX.
HanpasneHusim MapiupyTa MOXHO CTIEfIOBaTb, TONIKO €C/IA Bbl Ha OCHOBaHMM OKpYKalolLieli 06CTaHOBK 1
npoueii IHGOPMALN ONpeaenKTe, YTO MapWPyT 6e30MaceH 1 NepPeMeLLEHIE N0 HEMY BO3MOXKHO.
[laHHble, BBEACHHbIE B KOMMbIOTEP, MO/ M3MEHWUTBCA C MOMEHTa BBOAA, C/Ief0BATeNbHO, NHGOPMaLWA O
MapLupyTe MOXeT 6biTb HETOUHON. (DaKTUYeCKas AOPOXKHaA 06CTaHOBKA BCerAia BaxHee BBCHHOTO M
M3MeHeHHOTo MapwpyTa. B noespke cTapaiTech Kak MOXHO Pexe OTBIeKaTbCA Ha KOMMbloTep.
b Mo MapLupyTy, BCeraa c npasuna
3HAKOB 1 NPOUYI0 YyCnoBusx OHOC
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ELEMNTBoLT

aps bike computer

QUICK START GUIDE

wahoo



CONNESSIONE DEI SENSORI
1.ACCENDI ELEMNT BOLT E VAI AL MENU. Premi il pulsante superiore sinistro per andare al menu. [/

8
1. DOWNLOAD WAHOOD 2. TURN ON ELEMNT BOLT 3. SCAN QR CODE TO PAIR 4. FOLLOW APP 5. UPDATE FIRMWARE The route input and recalculation navigation features of the computer should § 2. SELEZIONAAGGIUNGI SENSORE. /] 3. ATTIVA IL SENSORE E TIENILO VICINO A ELEMNT BOLT. Scuoti
ELEMNT COMPANION APP Hold left-side button to WITH PHONE INSTRUCTIONS IF PROMPTED not replace your own judgment while riding on a route, including whether the =l il sensore e guarda se le luci LED lampeggiano. Nota: i LED si disabiliteranno dopo 30 secondi per
: : y [=4 risparmiare la batteria. /| 4. SALVA IL SENSORE.
Ay, power on/off If QR code isn't shown, Connect to WiFi, authorize route suggested is safe to ride. Do not follow the route or re-calculated routes E e

presented on the computer if to do so would be dangerous, unsafe or risky.

OPZIONE 1: montaggio sul manubrio. Compatibile con manubri da 31,8 mm. Utilizza una chiave a brugola da 3
mm per fissare il supporto al manubrio. /| OPZIONE 2: montaggio sull'attacco. Utilizza le fascette
incluse per fissarlo all'aggancio.

press left-side menu button
and select “Pair Phone”

other apps, complete

personal data form, link The route and re-calculated route information provided is for reference
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Downloading...

Press the bottom left
button to get to the menu

WARMING UP...

WARMING UP...

Note: LEDs will disable after 30 seconds to save battery.

HOLD NEXT
T0 SENSOR
|

to social and/or email

- G )

GOTO
WAHOOFITNESS.COM/
INSTRUCTIONS FOR
MORE INFORMATION
ON HOW TO:

SAVE
Wahoo
Cadence?

« Route to Start

« Route to Saved Locations

« Get Back on Track
Navigation

« Get Planned Workouts

«+ Set Up Strava Live
Segments

«And more!

purposes only. Route directions should be followed only if you conclude, based
on what you see while riding, and other information that you learn, that the
route is safe, and it is prudent to use it to navigate a ride.

The data inputted in the computer may have changed since it was inputted and
thus the route information may not be accurate. Actual road conditions always

PRES DE ELEMNT BOLT. Secouez le capteur et vérifiez que les voyants LED clignotent. Remarque:: les
LED se désactiveront aprés 30 secondes pour économiser la batterie. [/ 4. SA\UVEGARDEZ LE CAPTEUR.
MONTAGE SURLEVELD

OPTION 1 ledevant. C ibl de31,8mm. Utilisezune cléAllen de3 mm pour
fixerlemontage surle guidon. |/ OPTION 2 : montage sur la potence. Utilisez les attaches zippées
incluses pour fixer le montage sur la potence du vélo.

FONCTIONNALITE DES BOUTONS

1. MENU (MAINTENEZ APPUYE POURALLUMER/ETEINDREJ |l 2.BOUTONS INTELLIGENTS (CHANGENT
EN FONCTION DES ECRANS) // 3. PAGE SUIVANTE [/ 4. DEFILERVERS LE HAUT ET LE BAS

RENDEZ-VOUS SUR WAHOOFITNESS.COM/INSTRUGTIONS POUR APPRENDREA:

P iser les pages d'entrai |l Configurer les voyants et les sons /| Ajouter un itinéraire
votre appareil /| Recevoir des instructions de navigation /| Configurer les segments Strava en temps
réel || Télécharger des entrainements planifiés sur votre appareil // Et bien plus encore !

La fonction de navigation donnant la route a suivre et a recalculer de l'ordinateur ne doit pas remplacer
votre bon sens lorsque vous conduisez, comme par exemple de juger si la route a suivre suggérée est
sans danger. Ne suivez pas la route conseillée ou recalculée présentée sur l'ordinateursi elle présente
des dangers ou des risques pour votre sécurité.

Lesi ions de route illée et ée f i le sont qu’a des fins de référence. Vous ne
devriezsuivre cesindications que si vous concluez alors que vous roulez, en observant laroute et d’autres
informations dont vous prenez conscience, que cette route est sans danger et qu'il est prudent de la suivre.
Les données réelles auront peut-étre changé depuis le moment ol elles ont été saisies dans
lordinateur et risquent par conséquent d’étre inexactes. Les conditions réelles de la route doivent
toujours prévaloir comparées a une route pré-saisie ou recalculée. Regardez l'ordinateur le moins

unae-mail. [/ 5. AGGIORNA IL FIRMWARE SE RICHIESTO.

FUNZIONALITA DEI PULSANTI
1. MENU (TIENI PREMUTO PER ACCENDERE/SPEGNERE) /[ 2. PULSANTIINTELLIGENTI (CAMBIANO IN
BASE ALLA SCHERMATA) [/ 3. AVANZAMENTO PAGINA /[ 4. SCORRISU E GIU

le pagine di 11 1mp iLED eisuoni /| Agi un percorso sul tuo
msposmvo |/ Ottenere istruzionia ogni curva || Impostare i segmenti live di Strava /| Ottenere
allenamenti pianificati sul tuo dispositivo [/ e molto altro!

. o . La funzione del computer di navigazione con immissione e ricalcolo del percorso non deve sostituire il
? take plecedent @ e InDUtted or re-calculated route. Keep to a minimum the tuo buon senso quando pedali, incluso per valutare se & sicuro percorrere 'itinerario suggerito. Non
amount of time you look at the computer while riding. seguireil percorso suggerito o l'itinerario ricalcolato dal computer se credi che sia pericoloso, non sicuro
orischioso.
G When riding along the suggested route always follow all traffic regulations, Leinformazioni fornite riguardo al percorso suggerito e all'itinerario ricalcolato servono solo come
signage and other information provided about road conditions (for example riferimento. Segui le indicazioni relative al percorso solo se ritieni, in base a cio che vedi mentre pedali e
N ? alle altre informazioni da te acquisite, che l'itinerario sia sicuro e il suo utilizzo come guida rappresenti
one-way traffic or detours). unascelta prudente.
I datiimmessi nel computer possono essere cambiati dal momento della loro immissione e pertanto le
informazioni sul percorso potrebbero non essere precise. La valutazione delle condizioni effettive della
strada deve sempre prevalere rispetto al percorso immesso o ricalcolato. Mentre pedali riduci al minimo
CONFIGURATION DU COMPTEURDE VELD iltempo che passi a guardare il computer.
1. TELECHARGEZ LAPPLI COMPANION WAHOO ELEMNT. Assurez-vous que le Bluetooth est activé. A L - )
/I 2. ALLUMEZ ELEMNT BOLT. Maintenez le bouton gauche appuyé pour allumer/éteindre. [/ .Q“a"do percorrt l. MRS EHS GEE AR 0 ccd',ce slrat_jale, o Segnal.e“ca b levalt_re a
3. SCANNEZ LE CODE QR POUR SYNCHRONISER AVEC LE TELEPHONE. Si le code QR n'est pas affiché, informazioni fornite sulle condizioni della strada (per esempio, traffico a senso unico e deviazioni)
appuyez sur le bouton du menu de gauche et sélectionnez "Synchroniser téléphone". [/ 4. SUIVEZ LES
INSTRUCTIONS DE LAPPLI. Connectez-vous au Wi-Fi, autorisez les applications tierces, complétez le
formulaire de données personnelles, associez vos comptes sur les réseaux sociaux et/ou e-mail. //
5.METTEZ LE MICROPROGRAMME A JOUR SI BESOIN. T T T S
1. TURN ON THE ELEMNT 2. SELECT 3. ACTIVATE THE SENSOR AND HOLD NEAR ELEMNT ROAM 4. SAVE SENSOR SYNCHRONISATION DES CAPTEURS 1. LADEN SIE DIE WAHOO ELEMNT-APP HERUNTER. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Bluetooth eingeschaltetist. /]
. . . - h . % 1. ALLUMEZ ELEMNT BOLT ET ALLEZ DANS MENU. Appuyez surle bouton en haut & gauche pour 2. SCHALTEN SIE DEN ELEMNT BOLT EIN. Halten Sie die Taste an der linken Seite gedriickt, um den Computer
ROAM AND GO TO MENU ADD SENSOR Shake the sensor and look for LED lights to blink. accéder aumenu. [/ 2. SELECTIONNEZ AJOUTER CAPTEUR. /| 3. ACTIVEZ LE CAPTEUR ET TENEZ-LE ein-/auszuschalten. J/ 3. SCANNEN SIE DEN QR-CODE ZUR KOPPLUNG MIT DEM HANDY. Wenn der QR-Code

nichtangezeigt wird, driicken Sie die Taste auf der linken Seite des Gerates und wahlen Sieim Menii “Handy
koppeln“aus. // 4. FOLGEN SIE DEN APP-ANLEITUNGEN. Stellen Sie eine WLAN-Verbindung her, autorisieren Sie
andere Apps, fiillen Sie das Formular mit den personlichen Daten aus, verbinden Sie sich mit sozialen Medien
und/oder E-Mail. /| 5. AKTUALISIEREN SIE DIE FIRMWARE, WENN SIE DAZU AUFGEFORDERT WERDEN.

KOPPELN DER SENSOREN

1. SCHALTEN SIE DEN ELEMNT BOLT EIN UND RUFEN SIE DAS MENU AUF. Driicken Sie die Taste oben links, umins
Menti zu gelangen. // 2. WAHLEN SIE SENSORHINZUFUGEN. // 3. AKTIVIEREN SIE DEN SENSOR UND HALTEN SIE
IHN IN DIE NAHE DES ELEMNT. Schiitteln Sie den Sensor und warten Sie, bis die LED-Lampen blinken. Hinweis: Die
LEDs werden nach 30 Sekunden deaktiviert, um Energie zu sparen. /[ 4. SPEICHERN SIE DEN SENSOR.
MONTAGE AM FAHRRAD

OPTION 1: Lenker-Montage. Kompatibel mit 31,8-mm-Lenkern. Verwenden Sie einen

fiir die sichere Montage am Lenker. J| OPTION 2: Vorbau-Montage. Verwenden Sie die beiliegenden Kabelbinder
zur Befestigungam Vorbau.

TASTEN-FUNKTIONEN

1.MENU (GEDRUCKT HALTEN ZUM EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN) // 2. INTELLIGENTE TASTEN (ANDERN SICH JENACH
BILDSCHIRM) /[ 3.SEITEBLATTERN // 4.HOCH UND RUNTER SCROLLEN

GEHEN SIE AUF WAHDOFITNESS.COM/INSTRUCTIONS UM WEITERE INFORMATIONEN UND ANLEITUNGEN ZU DIESEN THEMEN
ZUERHALTEN:

INDIVIDUELLE ANPASSUNG VON TRAININGSSEITEN II Einrichtung von LEDs und Ténen J| Hinzufiigen einer
Streckezulh Il Turn-by-Tu Il Einrichtung der Strava-Live-Segmente | Erhalten
Sie geplante Trainings aufihrem Gert J/ und mehr!

Die Funktionen Routeneingabe und Neuberechnung der Navigation auf dem Computer sollen nicht
mehr wiegen als Ihre eigene Einschatzung wihrend des Fahrens einer Strecke, einschlieRlich, ob die

} UpTl[]N 1 UUT'FHUNT MUUNT UmeN 2 STEM MUUNT } possible tout en conduisant. vorgeschlagene Route zum Befahren sicher ist. Fahren Sie die Route oder die auf hrem Computer neu
: g L - o lesrégles delaroute, lessignauxet berechnete Strecke nicht, wenn diese voraussichtlich gefahrlich, unsicher oder risikoreich ist.
q A 5 P rsqu 128 € > ‘
Tl Compatible with 31.8mm Use the included zip ties = 1, MENU (HOLD TO POWER ON/OFF) e L s e e R ey T AT R e e R e R E i
= handlebars. Use a 3mm Allen to attach to bike stem. = Ror:ltenbedsch;eibunlge'n sollten nurl;efoslgt wﬁr(ljen,vgeng Sie:ufglrundhdessen,r\:vas Sie bedi derFahrt“
sehen und anderen Informationen, die Sie erhalten, die Strecke als sicher einschatzen und es sinnvol
E wrench to secure mount g 2 SMART HUTTUNS ist, diese Fahrt zu unternehmen.
[ = to handlebars. E IGHANGE BASED ON SBHEEN] Die in den Computer eingegebenen Daten kdnnen sich seit der Eingabe veréndert haben, sodass die
§ 5 IMPOSTA IL CICLOCOMPUTER Routeninformationen nicht mehr genau sind. Aktuelle StraBenbedingungen haben immer Vorrang
2 — 3. PAGE OVER 1. SCARICA L'APP PARTNER WAHOO ELEMNT. Assicurati che il Bluetooth sia attivo. /| 2. ACCENDI gegeniiber einer eingegebenen oder neu berechneten Route. Halten Sie die Zeit, die Sie wéhrend der
= E ELEMNT BOLT. Tieni premuto il pulsante laterale sinistro per accendere/spegnere.. [/ 3. SCANSIONA IL Fahrt auf den Computer schauen, so kurz wie méglich.
= 4. SCROLL UP AND DOWN CODICE QRPERLABBINAMENTO AL TELEFONO Sel coice 0 non vl e plsante i Sl oot et S st
menu laterale sinistro e seleziona "Abbina telefono". /| 4. SEGUILE ISTRUZIONI DELL'APP. Connettiti n
= g £ ] o 1 g d juet Schilder und weitere Informationen zu den Str: E kehr oder
—_ al Wi-Fi, autorizza altre app, completa il modulo dati personali, collegati al social network e/o invia Umwege).
= :
=
(--]
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IMPORTANT
PRODUGT
INFORMATION

CONTACT WAHOO FITNESS
Wahoo Fitness L.L.C.

90 W. Wieuca Road 110
Atlanta, Georgia, USA 30342
www.wahoofitness.com
support@wahoofitness.com

THIS IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION GUIDE
CONTAINS SAFETY AND HANDLING, REGULATORY,
AND WARRANTY INFORMATION.

Read the below warnings carefully prior to use of this device.
Failure to comply with these warnings may result in serious
injury or death.

BATTERY WARNINGS

Anon-replaceable lithium-ion battery is used in this device.
Areplaceable coin cell battery is used in devices that may be sold in a
bundle with this device.

Failure to heed the following warnings with respect to the batteries may
present a risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte
leak, and/or injury:

« KEEP BATTERIES AND OTHER SMALL PARTS OF THIS DEVICE AWAY
FROM CHILDREN.

« NEVER PUT BATTERIES IN MOUTH. Swallowing can lead to chemical
burns, perforation of the soft tissue, and death. Severe burns can
occur within 2 hours of ingestion. SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL
ATTENTION IF A BATTERY IS SWALLOWED.

« Do not remove, attempt to remove, or replace the battery included
in the device. Using other batteries poses a risk for fire and explosion.

HEALTH WARNINGS

« Before beginning or modifying any exercise program, please consult
your physician.

« The device may emit green light and flash occasionally. Consult your
physician if you have epilepsy or are sensitive to flashing lights.

« If your device came with a heart rate sensor and you have a
pacemaker or other implanted electronic device, consult your
physician before using the heart rate sensor.

« The device and its companion app track your movement and report
metrics such as step, sleep, distance, heart rate, and calorie
tracking. This information provided is a close estimation of your
activity and metrics tracked, but may not be completely accurate.

« The device is intended for recreational use only and is not intended
for medical or diagnostic purposes.

« Heart rate and other readings could be influenced by interference
from external sources.

DEVICE WARNINGS
« Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in a high-
temperature location.
« Only use original Wahoo Fitness battery chargers approved for
the device.

NAVIGATION WARNINGS

« Registering the device is necessary to ensure that you have the most
up to date maps and software. If you do not register the device,
your navigation features may be impaired.
Set destinations and other navigation inputs prior to your departure
to ensure your attention stays on task and your facilities are
directed to your activity and not the device.
The device allows you to send your location to contact(s). This
feature should not be relied upon as a method to obtain emergency
assistance in the event of an emergency or accident.
Do not follow navigation instructions in the event that they do not
comport with real life conditions or would cause a safety hazard and
always compare information displayed on the device to all available
navigation sources.
When riding along the suggested route always follow all traffic
regulations, signage and other information provided about road
conditions (for example, one-way traffic or detours).

SAFETY WARNINGS

« Make sure the device mount is secure before each ride, following the
manufacturer's specific mounting instructions.

« The device may display various notifications while in use. Always be
aware of your surroundings while using the device and do not fixate
on the screen. Do not get distracted by device notifications or injury
may occur.

« Wahoo Fitness cannot guarantee the performance of any third party
sensors, hardware, or software that may be used with the device.

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65

The enclosed hardware and its packaging contain chemicals the
State of California has found to cause cancer, birth defects or
reproductive harm.

NOTICE

Read the below notices carefully prior to use of this device. Failure
to comply with these notlces may result in personal or property
or could neg ly impact the fi lity of the device.

« This device contains no user serviceable parts and repairs.
Modification to the device should only be made by a technician
authorized by Wahoo Fitness. Any unauthorized modifications or
repairs will void your warranty.

« Do not leave the device exposed to excessive heat or cold.

« Do not use accessories with the device that are not approved or
supplied by Wahoo Fitness.

« Although the device is waterproof to its published depth rating,
it may still suffer water ingression if it is subjected to an activity
that creates pressure on it that exceeds the depth rating.

Trademark Notices

Wahoo® is a trademark of Wahoo Fitness L.L.C., registered in the U.S. and
other countries.

Apple® and the Apple logo® are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in
the U.S. and other countries.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned
by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Wahoo Fitness is
under license.

The Android robot is reproduced or modified from work created and
shared by Google and used according to terms described in the Creative
Commons 3.0 Attribution License.

Caution!

The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference aused
by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications
could void the users authority to operate the equipment.

IC Statement

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device. The device meets the exemption from the
routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and users can obtain
Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) lappareil ne doit pas
produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout
brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement. Le dispositif rencontre
I'exemption des limites courantes d’évaluation dans la section 2.5 de
RSS102 et les utilisateurs peuvent obtenir I'information canadienne sur
T'exposition et la conformité de rf.

CE Statement:
Hereby, Wahoo Fitness declares that this product is in compliance with:

« The essential requirements and essential relevant provisions of

directive 2014/53/EU

« The full text of the EU declaration of conformity (DoC) is available at

the following internet address:
www.wahoofitness.com/regulatory-notices. The object of the
declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant
European Union harmonization Legislation: Directive 2014/53/EU
and any other applicable directives. This declaration is issued under
the sole responsibility of Wahoo Fitness, LLC.

« Alllisted Wahoo products operate within the 2402-2480 MHz
frequency band and below the maximum output power threshold of
100mW (20dBm).

Regulatory authorities within the EU may obtain compliance
information by writing to:

Wahoo Fitness L.L.C.

90 W. Wieuca Road 110

Atlanta, Georgia, USA 30342

FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device has been tested and found to comply with the limits for

a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in residential installations. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause interference to radio or television equipment
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from

that to which the receiver is connected.

Radi Exposure
This equipment should be mstalled and operated with
minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.

Warranty Information

For information related to warranty please visit the Wahoo Fitness
website at: www.wahoofitness.com/returns-and-warranty
Additionally, you may request a free copy of the warranty terms by writing to:
Wahoo Fitness Headquarters

90 West Wieuca Road NE

Atlanta, GA 30342

Attn: Warranty Request

You may also request a free copy of the warranty terms by calling Wahoo
Fitness Customer Support at 1 (877) 978-1112.

Get the e-label path

Menu - System information> Compliance information

The e-label has been locked by the software when it leaves the
factory and cannot be changed by the user.

INFORMAGIGN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL PRODUCTO
Esta guia de informacién importante sobre el producto contiene informacion sobre
seguridad, manipulacién, normativas y garantia.
jADVERTENCIA! // Lee atentamente las siguientes advertencias antes de utilizar
este dispositivo. Elincumplimiento de estas advertencias puede derivar en lesiones
graves o la muerte.
ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LA BATERIA // En este dispositivo, se utiliza una bateria de
iones de litio no reemplazable.
En los dispositivos se utiliza una pila de botén reemplazable que puede
comercializarse conjuntamente con este dispositivo.
Sino se tienen en cuenta las siguientes advertencias con respecto a las baterfas, se
puede presentar un riesgo de dafio al dispositivo, incendio, quemadura quimica,
fuga de electrolitos y/o lesiones:
« MANTEN LA BATERIAY OTRAS PIEZAS PEQUERNAS DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO FUERA DEL
ALCANCE DE LOS NINOS.
+NO TE METAS NUNCA LA BATERIA EN LA BOCA. La ingestién puede provocar
quemaduras quimicas, perforacién de tejidos blandos y la muerte. Las quemaduras
graves pueden producirse dentro de un plazo de dos horas posteriores a la ingesta.
ACUDE A UN CENTRO MEDICO DE INMEDIATO SI TE TRAGAS UNA BATERIA.
«No retires, intentes retirar ni sustituyas la bateria incluida en el dispositivo. El uso
de otras baterias supone un riesgo de incendio y explosion.
ADVERTENCIAS SANITARIAS
« Consulta a tu médico antes de empezar o modificar cualquier programa de ejercicios.
« Eldispositivo puede emitir una luz verde y parpadear ocasionalmente. Si sufres
epilepsia o eres sensible a las luces parpadeantes, consulta a tu médico.
« Situ dispositivo viene con un sensor de frecuencia cardiaca y llevas marcapasos u otro
dispositivo electrénico implantado, consulta a tu médico antes de utilizar el sensor de
frecuencia cardiaca.
« Eldispositivo y a aplicacién que lo acompafia realizan un seguimiento de tus
movimientos e informan métricas como los pasos, el suefio, la distancia, la frecuencia
cardiacay el seguimiento de las calorias. Esta informacién proporciona una estimacién
ajustada de tu actividad y de las métricas pero puede que no
sea totalmente precisa.

« Eldispositivo esta destinado excl
fines médicos o de diagnéstico.
« Lafrecuencia cardiacay otras lecturas podrian verse influenciadas por interferencias
de fuentes externas.
ADVERTENCIAS DEL DISPOSITIVO

auso recreativo y no se ha disefiado con

SPANISH continued ~

« Nodejes el dispositivo expuesto a una fuente de calor o en un lugar con alta

SPANISH continued ~

. UtilizalCnicamente cargadores de bateriasoriginales daWahoo Fitness aprobados
para el dispositivo.

ADVERTENCIAS DE NAVEGACION

« Es necesario registrar el dispositivo para garantizar que dispones de los mapas y el
software mas actualizados. Sino registras el dispositivo, es posible que se vean
afectadas las funciones de navegacion.

« Establece los destinos y otros ajustes de configuracion de navegacion antes de la
salida para asegurarte de que tu atencién se centre en la tarea y tu destreza en la
actividad, y no en el dispositivo.

- El dispositivo te permite enviar tu ubicacién a tus contactos. Esta caracteristica no
debe considerarse como un método para obtener asistencia de emergencia en caso
de urgencia o accidente.

«No sigas las instrucciones de navegacion en caso de que no se ajusten a las
condiciones de la vida real o que puedan suponer un riesgo para la seguridad y
compara siempre la informacién que aparece en el dispositivo con todas las fuentes
de navegacién disponibles.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

+ Asegirate de que el soporte del dispositivo esté bien sujeto antes de cada recorrido,
siguiendo las instrucciones de montaje especificas del fabricante.

« Eldispositivo puede mostrar varias notificaciones mientras esta en uso. Debes estar
siempre atento a tu entorno mientras usas el dispositivo y no te fijes demasiado en la
pantalla. No te distraigas con las notificaciones del dispositivo o podrias sufrir lesiones.
+Wahoo Fitness no puede garantizar el rendimiento de los sensores, hardware o
software de terceros que puedan utilizarse con el dispositivo.

PROPUESTA 65 DE CALIFORNIA // Elhardware y suembalaje contienen sustancias
quimicas que el estado de California ha confirmado que causan cancer, defectos de
nacimiento o dafios reproductivos.

AvISO

Lee atentamente los siguientes avisos antes de utilizar este dispositivo. El
mcumplnmnento de estos avisos puede denvaren dafios personales o materiales,

o podria afectar al; del

« Este dispositivo no contiene piezas que elusuario pueda reparar. Ademés, las posibles
modificaciones en el dispositivo solo debe realizarlas un técnico autorizado por Wahoo
Fitness. Cualquier modificacion o reparacién no autorizada anulara la garantia.

« No dejes el dispositivo expuesto a calor o frio excesivos.

«No utilices accesorios con el dispositivo que Wahoo Fitness no haya aprobado o
suministrado.

+ Aunque el dispositivo esresistente al agua hasta el nivelindicado, puedesufrlruna entradade
agua si se somete a una actividad que cree una p! q L limite de pi

AVISOS DE MARCA COMERCIAL

+Wahoo® es una marca comercial de Wahoo Fitness L.L.C., registrada en EE. UU. y
otros paises.

+Apple”y el logotipo de Apple® son marcas comerciales de Apple Inc. registradas en
EE. UU. y otros paises.

«Lamarca denominativa y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales
registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de dichas marcas por
parte de Wahoo Fitness se realiza bajo licencia.

«Elrobot de Android se reproduce o modifica a partir de un trabajo creado y
compartido por Google y se utiliza segtn los términos descritos en la Licencia de
atribucién de Creative Commons 3.0.

iaderadioo
quipo. Dichas
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podrian anular la autoridad de los usuarios para utilizar el equipo.
DECLARACION DE IC // Este dispositivo cumple con los estandares RSS exentos de
licencia de Industry Canada. Su funcionamiento esté sujeto a las dos condiciones
siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede provocar interferencias dafiinas, y (2) este
dispositivo debe aceptarcualqu\er interferencia recibida, mclundas interferencias
que puedan causar un funci no deseado. El di cumple con la
exencién de los limites de evaluacién rutinarios de la seccién 2.5 de RSS 102. Los
usuarios pueden obtener informacién canadiense sobre la exposicién y el
cumplimiento de radiofrecuencia.

DECLARACION CE /| Por el presente documento, Wahoo Fitness declara que este
producto cumple:

« Los requisitos esenciales y las disposiciones pertinentes esenciales de la directiva
2014/53/UE.

« Eltexto completo de la declaracion de conformidad de la UE esta disponible en la
siguiente direccién: www.wahoofitness.com/regulatory-notices. El objeto de la
declaracién descrita anteriormente cumple la legislacion de armonizacién de la
Unién Europea pertinente: directiva 2014/53/UE y otras directivas aplicables. Esta
declaracién se emite bajo la tnica responsabilidad de Wahoo Fitness, LLC.

«Todos los productos Wahoo enumerados funcionan dentro de la banda de
frecuencias de 2402 a 2480 Mhz y por debajo del umbral de potencia de salida
méxima de 100 Mw (20 dBm).

«Las autoridades reguladoras dentro de la UE pueden obtener informacién en
materia cumplimiento normativo escribiendo a:

Wahoo Fitness L.L.C.

90 W. Wieuca Road 110

Atlanta, Georgia 30342 (Estados Unidos)

DECLARACION DE CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA FCC // El dispositivo de hardware adjunto
cumple las disposiciones de la seccién 15 de la normativa de la FCC. Su
funcionamiento esté sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no
puede provocar interferencias daiinas, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia recibida, incluidas interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento
no deseado.

Este equipo se ha sometido a pruebas y se ha determinado que cumple los limites
establecidos para los dispositivos digitales de clase B, de acuerdo con las
disposiciones de la seccion 15 de la normativa de la FCC. Estos limites estdn
disefiados para proporcionar una proteccién razonable contra interferencias
perjudiciales en una instalacién residencial.

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energfa de radiofrecuencia, por lo que, si
no seinstalay se usa como se indica en estas instrucciones, podria producir
interferencias dafiinas en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no se puede
garantizar que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalacién en particular.

Si este equipo causa interferencias dafiinas en la recepcion de sefiales de radio o
television (que se pueden detectar apagando y encendiendo el dispositivo),
recomendamos al usuario que intente corregir dichas interferencias siguiendo una o
varias de las siguientes soluciones:

-Cambiar la orientacién o la ubicacién de la antena receptora.

-Aumentar la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

-Conectar el equipo a unasalida en un circuito diferente al que esté conectado el receptor.
INFORMACION SOBRE LA GARANTIA // Para obtener informacién relacionada con
la garantia, visita el sitio web de Wahoo Fitness en el siguiente enlace:
www.wahoofitness.com/returns-and-warranty

Ademas, puedes solicitar una copia gratuita de las condiciones de la garantia
escribiendo a:

Wahoo Fitness Headquarters

SPANISH continved ~

90 West Wieuca Road NE

Atlanta, GA 30342

Attn: Warranty Request

También puedes solicitar una copia gratuita de las condiciones de la garantia
llamando al servicio de atencién al cliente de Wahoo Fitness al 1 (877) 978-1112.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES RELATIVES AUX PRODUITS // Ce guide contient des
informations importantes sur les produits en matiére de sécurité, manipulation,
réglementation et garantie.

AVERTISSEMENT ! // Veuillez lire attentivement les avertissements ci-dessous
avant d’utiliser cet appareil. Le non-respect de ces avertissements peut entrainer des
blessures graves ou la mort.

AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS A LA BATTERIE

« Une batterie lithium-ion non remplagable est utilisée dans cet appareil.

«Une pile bouton remplagable est utilisée dans les appareils qui peuvent étre vendus
en lot avec cet appareil.

« Le non-respect des avertissements suivants concernant les batteries peut présenter
un risque d’endommagement de I'appareil, d’incendie, de briilure chimique, de fuite
d’électrolyte et/ou de blessure :

« TENEZ LES BATTERIES ET AUTRES PETITES PIECES DE ’APPAREIL HORS DE PORTEE
DES ENFANTS.

«NEMETTEZ JAMAIS LES BATTERIES DANS LA BOUCHE. Leur ingestion peut entrainer
des brilures chimiques, une perforation des tissus mous et la mort. Des brilures
graves peuvent survenir dans les 2 heures suivant l'ingestion. CONSULTEZ
IMMEDIATEMENT UN MEDECIN EN CAS D’INGESTION D’UNE BATTERIE.

«Veuillez ne pas retirer, essayer de retirer ou remplacer la batterie incluse dans cet
appareil. L'utilisation d’autres batteries présente un risque d’incendie et d’explosion.

AVERTISSEMENTS SANITAIRES

« Consultez votre médecin avant de démarrer ou de modifier tout programme
d’entrainement.

« Cetappareil peut émettre une lumiére verte et clignoter occasionnellement.
Consultez votre médecin si vous souffrez d’épilepsie ou si vous étes sensible aux
lumiéres clignotantes.

+ Si votre appareil comporte un capteur de rythme cardiaque et que vous avez un
stimulateur cardiaque ou un autre dispositif électronique implanté, consultez votre
médecin avant d’utiliser le capteur de rythme cardiaque.

« Lappareil et son application associée suivent vos mouvements et rapportent des
mesures telles que le nombre de pas, le temps de repos, la distance, le rythme
cardiaque et le suivi des calories. Les informations fournies constituent une estimation
précise de votre activité et des mesures suivies, mais peuvent ne pas refléter
exactement les valeurs réelles.

« Cetappareil est destiné a un usage exclusivement récréatif et n’est pas destiné & des
fins médicales ou diagnostiques.

«Lerythme cardiaque et les autres relevés peuvent étre influencés par des
interférences provenant de sources externes.

AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS A UAPPAREIL

«Ne laissez pas 'appareil exposé a une source de chaleur ou dans un lieu a
température élevée.

« Utilisez uniquement les chargeurs de batterie Wahoo Fitness d’origine approuvés
pour l'appareil.



CGHINESE (SIMPLIFIED) continued

FREAPIERAY s B AT LA U Rtk 3R, BURTS S AUER:
Wahoo Fitness L.L.C.

90 W. Wieuca Road 110

Atlanta Georgia, USA 30342

AMEE
ﬁﬁMiB‘JE{#lxﬁﬁA FCC NS 15 2B5). RAEBAELUTA DKM (1) BIRER
KEMBETH, (2) BpEZ A8 SINEFTIT, @}Sjaé?}ﬁlﬁ%};&f’ﬁ&?¥#.

R4E FCC HIMISE 15 8353, LR\ B LTI, B S B RMFIREHIRE, XLLR
FISTERHESENRE, BILEEPMNEERIETETR.
FIGEEFLE, Tﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂiﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁéi, IMRKRIRBIARERGER, ATRER LR

BIESEREETH. B2, FERIEEREREFFRLETR.
ﬁﬂ;lﬁlﬁéﬁﬁ;@i‘}%*ﬁ%i%ﬂﬁ%?ﬂ%“ﬁlﬁﬁi?% (R X AT IR &R
) , M A P =8 T —Mal SRR bR T
-AREKR AR S A E R EAL B
-ERIREMIERESZ B
TR IRE IR RO PRI RV BB BR S5 R IR R Y PR BR R R
RIEER: FXREMNED, 5 Wahoo Fitness
WW.

w y

Lb5h, ERILUR R ELITA R, IERRBRGRF R R ERIE

Wahoo Fitness Headquarters

90 West Wieuca Road NE

Atlanta, GA 30342

Attn: Warranty Request

IEBAETLUAET 1 (877) 978-1112 BEE Wahoo Fitness B 2388, iERRIARR
R ERIA

CHINESE (TRADITION

HE
FTEEZERAMER) 8822 BB GEHRIREER

a3t
Bo
X
=
4
=]
"

!
TEEFILE R BFEXEUTES  REEBTELEEEAMR

EREGAEC

rn“

RS
AR E AR B AR ERE TRt o

BB IR A AN Al A R AR B — R E -
WMARBEAMBHM TE S FTAETARERIE ARG BRERRR/
HRBRER

« 2 % T B B St AN ELAt ) BB Bl 52 o

« PR AR A O « HERAIAEH AL 2945  SRABMZFLANIET - MBAIGE AT
£ 2 /B RERIR 34  MNRERF WM * SH I ENBREEF AN
Lsy?i%@\E?xﬁ?ﬁ?:ﬁi?ﬁlﬁt%%ﬁ“@#émgl o I EA B AT AE @ 5| BN ER

BEES

« FEBRIA TS KA (ISR IREH UG B AS0CAYBRE -
%b%@%jﬂus*ﬁ%ﬁﬂitmfgﬁ%& MRS BAMMERHPI TR 55
-!ID%"’"E']zéE@EE‘L\ﬁlﬁPE%% MEEALRESBNEMBEASBNETER

SATERE AR R 2R AT SR8 (T RO BB o

« BB E R HAEAE B2 rE HUT R (F I 3R D9  BEOR  BERE L RAI £
ﬁi;’izgﬁ FRZ AR R 6 B IS E B A FS AR TS 2 M MUA M8 » ATREIEIF
T 7 B ©

CHINESE (TRADITIONAL) contince
FEBEEELRR TEARBRNL R
< DEMEMESA G Z R ARBRTHE
SRS
<D RER o
'éjﬁﬁﬁﬁ/ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁtéﬁﬁgﬁﬁﬁ Wahoo Fitness &

EithFEE R,

BT

< BUEMARE, URREETRTIGHENRE. MREFEMALE, Z0E
AIEERTRE B BRI,

EEH AR E B R R S HUIRE, UBRREWERER, MENREEER
REREHMIFRELRS,

« BB AT EFTER (LB @R ABE A, HERINERABHRE, FRERFLY
EEW’EZEBB%%*&B}JE(DE o

SIRFFUESLAFARBER, NEBERS, BNEUEMIES, WALLBAR
Et@iﬂﬂé%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬂiﬁgﬁﬂﬁﬁo

R2WE

- BASRBITARRMEENABRERPARFERELLE,
AEBEGATR RSB TSEEN. TEARKER, SRR TEAMEAR, T
EEIERB L APEFLBRT BN, BAIFER 5.

+Wahoo Fitness i 5 Al SE R A5 B — R MAE S = S REFESS. B
BOSRBEMFLE R

M 65 SRR
FEMiRR R R KA MM EREERBE. FRRENERGEOCENE.

EBE

AR RS, REUTELTRRETEEREA
:w“ﬁa‘%“"?ﬁ i?sE?ﬁ%EIﬂaé RAEyE,
FRBROESEAETEENSHMNGR . 25 B @M Wahoo Fitness 12189
i\ B, EARERIBNS SR G ERERERY.
« PR R RER BRI HIEER,
« /DAL Wahoo Fitness #t /st (HE9ER (4o
« B A R AR NE PRI KRBT ARBIBGKINEE, BERRESMAELET B
HEORE RIS, H{AIAEEK,

L L]
+Wahoo® & Wahoo Fitness L.L.C. £ £E R HhEIR/#1E R EVE1R.
«Apple® & Apple Logo® #5:2 Apple Inc. 7 B K Hft B R /# & s MAE1E,
« Bluetooth® XFAZEEAMHAER Bluetooth SIG, Inc. BIzEMEHE, Wahoo
Fitness $it S8 1RA0 (E 6 Y IE 15 1210
« Android # 28 A T3 1R Google AIERM D ZM (R M B, AR Creative
Commons 3.0 Attribution License FT B9 &R Ao
Al | SEEF AR HREF RS R AT SRR EARSHRRETENA LE
ATIREE o IS 2k FTAE W £ B S B AR ARV E B S B R o

1C 38

FEBRFAMEATEIRITA RSS 1BE, IRESZLUTMERHLAR: (1) A%RH
FEEMTIE, Uk (2) AERUARZEMTE, QIECISMEERRIMREN
FiB. BEFE RSS 102 55 2.5 Wil B EREI M RAE G, ERETESMEX
B RF RBENGRIENEN.

CE 587

Wahoo Fitness 451tL 2588, ZRERFE: 2014/53/EU 5L MBABRREAIBRIE
EREATT S 1ZHEESH (DoC) ML ST LU T 484t
www.wahoofitness.com/regulatory-notices, - REBE BT S 1ERIERE 73
EWJ: 5% 2014/53/EU RAE (I ELAE s <. 2B BAM Wahoo Fitness, LLC®

=18

CGHINESE (TRADITIONAL) continued

FRBFIHE Wahoo & f7E 2402-2480 MHz SAERPI T, AAKH 100mW(20dBm)
B A IR S E

BR A B BB A B R l«('Fﬂi”]t PUEE =N
Wahoo Fitness L.L.C.

90 W. Wieuca Road 110

Atlanta, Georgia, USA 30342

FCC AiREAR

FEMIETRERBSE BT S FCCARAISE 15 353 BUARTE. IRIESZLU R MR (AR (1) AEE
TMEREETE, It B (2) BREZEFAREINTE, @%S_er_ﬁ?ﬁ?;ﬁ FiE.

R FCCIRRAISE 15 BP9 AUIRTE, A EEABAIR, 15 B RBIBLBAIRS, B

FREISEAEEREPNEET RIS ENRE,

AREATER, Fﬁﬁijtjnﬁéﬁ‘lﬁﬁﬁﬁ&g, ﬁﬂ%ﬂi?’ﬁﬁf}a‘rkﬁ*ﬂﬁﬁﬁ RIREEEHU

BREAZAEETE, BL, EERERE PR RETE,

QDﬁhmiﬁﬁuﬂls%ﬁ%ﬁufﬁ%WLﬁE?ﬁ 71—1{)51&35?}3:@}?‘3&1%%6%&, e

EREEATEBU T AN SBIEHEEETE

-E AR SRR R AR

-SSR AR IREs > RIBIREEE

- R R SRR R R IRV ERE |,

FRIETTAM -

BRIREREN, 552/% Wahoo Fitness 43iik:

www.wahoofitness.com/returns-and-warranty

LE5h, ERIAERE LT Ak, FREMRE TR R B R4

Wahoo Fitness Headquarters

90 West Wieuca Road NE

Atlanta, GA 30342

Attn: Warranty Request

{%gﬂj;‘éﬁ%wmoo Fitness REZ 2B AR (B3E: 1(877)978-1112) , REVREFREY

Bl7s,

JAPANESE continu

ERER
tl§§§%§uu1§¥ﬁﬁ'ﬂ~l id B2 RDIUVWSE R RIECEI Y 3RO EHINT
A

!

COTNA REERT BRI, UFOE
FEEROBHBHETNHDBOET,
BRI S AW

CDTNA RIE, SIERBER ) F ILAF >V BAZFERALTVET,

XQ;I;EQZH/% Hid. COT/NA RE—HEIC/N Y RILE LTRFES N AMD T/ RTHER

BT T AU TOESICRHDLVEE, ?/\‘fXAtbfﬁf% X AL RS BRRORN.
BRU/ EIIIEFRHOY R HE L BRIBEMD"

« B E DA ERGIE b?ﬁio)?tl)@ﬁ% L\iﬁ‘ﬁlu1%mbt< e

« BEOICANBWT LS W, BEMAATY, (LFHE. W@ﬁﬂ)g?h FECHBICD
BHBRIEEEN B E T, BEOHSIE, RAAATH SBHMURICHETEEbHNET:
ERHAFNIIREIE. BEICEREBEZZL TSI,

TNA RITEASNTVBBHEROALID, BMOAZSLEBID. RBLIDLBVT
<IEEV BIOEMEEAT DL KEPBREOBRIECE T,

EEKBRAIEIV BEEFSRIFNIE BEP

BELOWE

. Iﬁ*f‘?*(Z7D77A%F‘1&“§TJ;EE?§F#}‘L;\ ERTIC AR Y

« RT/\A RISREOHEBRGL , B 93 %Aﬁ*w)iﬁ ’C/»ﬁ‘/vﬂ)f’ RESFEDHP.
LTWBEICBURAT I Eﬁml ﬁ

© TINA RIS —UIBL TV BI58E. R FIIFZORDEPIEHAHE

APANESE continued

FHEEFERLTOSAIE, DY —% (Y BAl CEEMI AL T RS,

« KT REEDAVIS=AY T TG, BRI-OBIEEL. S5 BEE. 158, DI 7
OY—hrSyF I REDIRERELE Y, COBM BRI I~ —DT7 I/ TrETPH
BEELHETZDDTIN TOT—IIRITELICERTRVEEH B ET.

« KFNA R LOYT—2a VAR TORADHEEELTED. ERCBITENTORAIE
BELTLERA,

DSBSV EDMOGTAIRDEIE S~ SDFH Lo TR BB BOEY.
FIARICBITIWE

« AT\ 2R CRROBAT BRI T
« T/ \A ATOERHEBI T BWahooFi

FEF—>avicET A REFES - a v CHT s EE
« BHOHBE Y 7 VLT ERRICAF §BICId, AT/ 1 RDBERDIBETY, 57/ 1 R2H
FLAEWVE, Tlf"f—/a /ﬁgiﬁ‘}ﬁ&bh&jgi&ﬁ‘ﬁ@ i?‘

T LTHELESICLTES, O

SASTE:
hk&') I’7‘7*7*f7(¢(3’9x7h§5$1b\ T/\’(Z‘(L;Q<—’7T'(t7"ﬂx_ BHE@IAIL

. 71&7-/\'(7('(1; SEESICED OTHEMEERETE LN TIEY, COMAES, RABEF
T3 EENFE LR BICRRAZIRZ BN I 31O DFRELTHIATA LI TEE A,

- REFEORFICHS LBVVSA, F3BRL EORMBZS SR TLSBIBAIE, FEF—>a
SDIERREDBVTL I, oy A7/ AR TSN EREFAAER INTOFES
=232 Y —REMFTHBLTTES L,

RN
e

R

KT/\*(XL& Eﬁﬁ*hﬁb%@iﬂ&i-r?é% DB EY, K7/ A ADEFAHIL. BICEE
ICEREIL, BEZAHELBVTES W, 7/ ROERICKEBRSNTUSVT F A, 123
ZIBARENBOET,
« WahooFitnessta, 277\ Z&Mﬁﬁ*héj‘%ﬁ@ﬁémﬁﬁmt/#—\ N—RIIT &z
BY 77 OMEEERIES 3 LIFTEE LA,
AYTHIL=FHTORSS 565
FEHEON—RITPEEUNy T —JICE, i HERE, EREERCZ5SRITLLT A
UI7ANZTINDHEEL TL B EN T EFNTVET,
b=3 -4
COFINA RZAERT BHiIC. UFOFBREZ L BTALEI W FBRHEETSBIFNUS
« ARETIIMBEED L S BRI B D, T\ A OMEEICO B BESX .
A—H—BHN F7/ A ZDWRORTLIERETS LB TEE LA KT/ 20BEIE
N Wahoo Fitnessic £>CE8, ESNIRTEDHITS D TEE Y, FEBZUEHTIHER
HTbNISEE, SEICEDF

KT/ A 2EBEDEE, R F BTSN,
« Wahoo Fitnessh &R E 73 EHEL TV B 702 4 ULV EART/ N1 UEAL BV T 23 L,
« ATNARIE RERLTWSRESHOBKEEHRITVEI A RESREEET SEH
Mb2E5BTIT1ET+ TEALIHSICIE. @KE5 | SRITAREMEL B ET.
BERICET SEA
« Wahoo®ld. KEH LU ZDDETEERE /cWahoo Fitness L.L.C.OFEHRT I,
« Apple® B LT Applelogo® (3. KEH LV ZDOETERINIAppleInc DFIE TS,
« Bluetooth®7— K Y— - &£ U O3, Bluetooth SIG, Inc. A'FiE 3 B BEIE TH 0.
WahoofFitnessic &3 25 03— DfERIE, FAIEE TN TVES,
« AndroidO7Ry &, Googleh'BISés K UHA LTWAIERA SIEWEIIBEB LI D TH
. Creative Commons 3.0 Attribution LicenselCiE# S N e RIHICTE > TEBINTWE T,
ZRIFWCAELTERMRAAECLICE ST, FZAPTUEICTFENRELLBE, X
—N—BETOREERAVEEA TS5 LERELHTHON BRI, I—F—IC L3 HEE
TFRRD R LT RELBDE T
|C‘-!?57‘T— FX2 bk

X407 'ft/Zﬁl‘#RSSiﬁXﬁl ﬁ)ﬂﬂb‘[b‘i? BAFICIE RD2ODF

THERCIBLCL, () BBICBXL CRLBIFESIZE

BELIETHEIRTRIANS L, AMIE, RSS 10200
%2 Sﬁmmﬁﬁgmﬂﬂﬁm%ﬁ?ﬁ#%ﬁk LTWEY, I—F—(SRFBEEEr 1> TS5
AT VRCETZHFIOEREANFTEET,

hFEERR DB E EBLTES L.

fDHX‘OﬁlT?NEMI')‘Q BEIEBHNAT/NA R LoD DEROHFENTNSS

JAPANESE continued

CECET 37— FXh:
C C IS\ Wahoo Fitnessi3 BB AU FICEIML TS L 2E
)E’—&ZOM/B/EU@Z\,E%{#?:;UZ\‘EﬁﬁgﬁklE

:., DoC) DEXIE, www.wahoofitness. com/regulatory notices|CiBHMINT
SOXNRIE, BETBEVESES: 15 2014/53/EU$$U%®M‘7}1@%}5
ﬂ iML‘EL\ﬁ‘ﬂ COE I, Wahoo Fitness, LLC.OBDEEICLDFITINE T,
ﬁiﬁ*h‘(L\5Wahco§<nn(;?/\‘(2402~2480MHzﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ!l’\] ﬁﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ{ﬁ
100mW (20dBm) IR TEfEL £ 9%
EUROMRBILBEIE. LUTFICEE THEY 3 L EMEREMFTIE T,
Wahoo Fitness L.L.C.
90 W. Wieuca Road 110
Atlanta, Georgia, USA 30342
FCCEHUCRITBRT— h XY
FBD/N—ED L7 F/NA &, FCCRAID/S— MSICERML TV E T, }9&1’Fkl3\ RD2D
DEUDBAINET, (1) SN EELTFSE5ISRIIBVCL, (2) ARICBEZLA
VWEnfEE5|ISRCTARRMOHZTHLED. BELLINTOFSZZHIANSZ L
i, FCCRRRAID/S— RISICHEL, ¥ 5 RBEBF i8R DHIRIC ﬂﬁ“?é\_tﬁ‘ﬁ!@*h\
BRINTLET. ChoORIRIE. FEICRELIIBAOERLTHICHL. GENE
REZRMITZLZANLLTVET,
AHIE, BSEEBIRILF — =, A, RELE I SARICR-TRES ST
fﬁﬁil,mﬁll:t\ RIRBEEICEELTS E%I*t;?jaéﬁﬁ@')iﬁ, KL HED
BTFSNRELBVEVWSRIEISH
2!&1%&7:‘7/7}’?7‘I/EC')Q(WQL_?&?%FEItbo’(uéh‘t‘iﬁ‘lé\ HBOBREY)
STAVICT B L THMTEE T, FHNRELTVSBEIE. UTFOVThh Ei3E
BOHETTHEMET L EEBHLET,
—RETTTOETEEXZN BRELEY
— AW SEWEOBREISICETD
—SEMHESEL TV AR BIOEEOIY Y MoAEEES T 3.

ELET.

TRACIRSE

fREEICPI T 31HRICD LTI, Wahoo Fitnessd T 74 b+
(www.wahoofitness.com/returns-and-warranty) TCEWE T ET,

F7o FaRsE TIRAEFRAFOMB I —ZWRIBLBTEET,

Wahoo Fitness Headquarters

90 West Wieuca Road NE

Atlanta, GA 30342

Attn: Warranty Request

#3L\E, Wahoo Fitnessh 249 ¥—4 7R — MCEBEE 1 (877) 978-1112 TIRAEF M Dk
AE—ZHRIBLHTEET,

ﬁgﬁlﬁ FH /[ 0| SR AZ PR 7I0|SE O WHE, 7R X 2F #E Y= THn

F3 /7 0l FA|E A S17| ol of2h A TS KB o] A2 0] B Al E
451K 915 2%, Af2e F Aol AfZo| A 4 gLt

HiE(2] 22

-OIZAI K 2753 218 0|2 HiEf2| S A BBILIC

- T 7St T 1A HiEfel= 0| Z Kot o WS EiofE & ol AHK|of At ELIc,

- ifEfe|o} 22tsto] hS 270) 0|2 7120/x] ofoR A7t &
FSHE =& Y/EL S| 90| S 2 UALICH
- 0| 1jo| fEfel I 48 22 ofelole] £0| %] of= R0 HRSHIAIS.

B0 UHE2IS ol 2i0] | DAL, WIEFRIS 4121 22, B8t sk, ofzex i
Al“'oﬂ OI 2 SIS LICE 4% 2A12F Ol ol 12t 81250 et 4+ & LIck iefelS w2

Sofl= S| H2E HoAA2

3F3/0] Tt WiEfal & RSP H1E AISoPALL HE

Afgatel sixiet 4o 5leio)| 2Tk

HE|7{Lt et oty oty

StX| Ot A2, CHE BHE2IE

KOREAN cont

zaan
25 2022 ASPILE LD Foj diAfet AeletnlS.
+ 01 ZAL T2 At 1 ol 2l 4 Sl Ic], 2600] 2L 2ol Zelol izt

22 o|Af2t AOlBHIALR.
« EER[0] A1t 1A} ZE5(0] 4 A B21| Sof Mz E:
22, HlEk HAE AHZSP| Zofl QALF AOlSHIAIR.
- Ol SAlot B 2 A BX0| SIS FA{5hn US, 48
X E(HE2)S B 0FHL|CE O A| KISl HE = AH8ARL|
TAPKIZ A SHET RRASHR 1S 4 ABLIC
« O &|&= 2| 22]0fjo| M 0| o] & Fei= TITHRO 2= ALSE|X| QAELICE
- et 9 O|EHIEEE o] 2 A A of ZHYof ofs HetS wE 4 ABLICH
Fn
« HAIE BRA0|Lt 12 FA0f| L ESHX| OHAIR.
« 2 HX|82 2 £21E HE Wahoo Fitness HIE{2| SH7| 3 ALESHIAR.
L|Ao]d 30
A A X| ot A LELY01S AL B2 HAIS S5

LHHM\OIA1 7150| &4E 2 UFLICL
« S Hof| SXx|9f 7|EfLHH|A0|M S M
EECEEEEEIAES

7'*\ S ALB5I0] X1A10| 9IX| S SHEtMof HEE £ AUSLICL SS HE0|LE AT
22, 2B XIS U= WHO R A 0] 7|50|| 2|E | A= ot ElLIC

7| = 7|EHERH 7O M E

1,712, Mot 2ze) xiz e
=gl 25 2 X[m0 ciet

oo BL|Ck XIS SFotx| o

5101 ZH0j| TS St AlA0| FHX|7HOH:!
e

« M| 40} FX| QiU QY 9IS e o Q= AL, LiH|A|0|M MBME =X YD o]
R0l EAIE HRE A 7hs Tt 2E LH|A(0|M 2ot 34 H|mSHAl2.
ere3n

29 Hof| = S R ZH| 0| ST FE HYAof w2t ZX| AHR|CH7} ek
SolsHHAlL.

« ALS Z ZhR|of| Chaet 22| EAIE & UELICEL TS ALBSHE SOt stat =H sialg
X5151 51210} AL DRIBHR DHAIA|Q. 21| SIEI0 2 018 0/t ARHIAIR| Stz
ZO[SHAIA|Q, IX| 9tOB HAIS oIS & ol&L|C),
+Wahoo Fitnesst= &HX|2f °'77|I e 4 S BN,
S S gtELch
2| Lot Helot 65 // 52
"Jﬁ’ﬂ el J|EH A IS0l 24
2 /[ O| IKIE
e
« O] FX|ojli= AHEXIZL 2|8 4 U=
2% Wahoo Fitness7t 21t 7|&
H50| 2aotElLCh
« K|S B DR20|LE X R0 LEAI7|X| OHIAlR.
+ Wahoo Fitness7 & 2I5X| 247{Lt SFSIX| 42 HAF2 ZA(0fl ALESHA| DHUAIR.
O| &= SHE +4 S| W7t e|X|gh £4 SIS L= YRS YOI = HES
oAl =l §X|01| 20| 5012+ lELICh
4E 0,

« Wahoo® 0|=13} ofE} = 7t0f| SEEl Wahoo Fitness L.L.C.2| AEQIL|CE

« Apple® X Apple logo®= 0|22} 0{EL 27}0jl SEEl Apple Inc.2| AFRIL|CH
« Bluetooth® Ef0{ EZ 3t 2 1= Bluetooth SIG, Inc.7t A R6t S A H0|H Wahoo
Fitnessi= AH8 21 Alofol nf2} s Tate AtgELIE.

« Android 222 Google0| 4445t 1"3’11" 0| M SH| | AL ~EE| 1 Creative
Commons 3.0 Attribution Licenseof| HAIE! Z210f utat At ELICH

Fol AIZERIAI= 0] FHlo| Lt HFOR old HSH= 2iC|@ Ei= TV ZHI0) chish 2l#
Ix| QHLIC, Ofaftt i A, AF@Xte| 2| 5% Heio| Peei > aLick.

IC MR J/ o] FX|&= FHLICE AN 2to|MA BIH| RSS BES FE4ELICL ES0ll=

DFE|of A=

o

SIEUO] E= A

meflojol Y58
£13159019} 0| U7 1 THO|= RO
48 guies o= sief sfef 20| Eelslof IBLICL
A17| H0[ Of2flel A2 xS 2l0] AN Of2fE A D2 S
217{Lt 2| |50l Sl el nfal = glaLc,
S 9 2] 21210] Zoteiof /x| QLI T e
K2 EoiAlat Ao SiLIct, St S e |

g s

KOREAN continued

Z740] A EILICk: (1) o HX|= AT 2142 UOI|x| 201 (2) 0] FH= FHo| QS
S8 4 21 usl HIH S Hae|0f D= 1} 2192 48310} EILICE, O] HAI= RSS 102
K1 2.50] QI LA ol BL HIH] BIXIE 55 5/01, ALBAHE RF i@ 3 25:0] £ii8 HLict

HEE A4 S olaLc

CEH // Wahoo Fitness 0[0j| £ ®|Z0| EI° Lol 2efers Metgfuch:

|2 2014/53/EUS| W @7 3 Tk 22 xgt

EU X3ty Moi(DoC)e| MEL QIEUl F4, www wahoofitness.com/regulatory-notices
Ol SroTel 2 SILICh K| Mool i prel SEjeIsl 28 e WMol HA 2014/53/EU
21 7|E+2ed x| 215 AHSLICE, O Me1S Wahoo Fitness, LLCO| E1% o] 510] SratglL|ch.
m“;l SE Wahoo |22 2402-2480MHz FIt4~ ChSf ‘-Noﬂﬁ SOt Ao £ 1Y
Azl IOONW(ZUdBm) Ojgto 2 xpsgtLC)

EULH 78 2=2 CHS FAR MAS 2L FY HRE 22  AELICL

Wahoo Fitness L.L.C.

90 W. Wieuca Road 110

Atlanta, Georgia, USA 30342

FCCE 40l s lcsiol Be Fec A e 158 5 g0 g0l clg
70| A EILCk: (1] 0 Fx|= 282 7inf 192 2lo7ix| Sfoni (2) OAE S RUH 4

QIS uisfl FMIHS EHsto] A% D= M} 7HY S A 24 0F BHLICE
Ol Bl FCC 8 THE 150] fey e HHOH S2HA B CIX|E FR|ofl CHet &3t At S
E0hs AO R SQIE|ELICE, 0|2{8t K|St AFRH2 7 X2 MA| Al R Hute] ZHdof| el
M HSE HZIEE Dote|YBLICH

O] ZH|= 2M FIt: 04X S A A, A a,ﬂ%§¢ﬂ95‘1 AP Aof w2 HX|=| D ALZE K|
918 S @ & dlof Sust FI} 718 WO 4 YBLIC DafLt el A4 2ol
YASHR| FECHE BEL2 glSL T

O| ZH|7} 20| = TV 2| 410f 2H
APERHE ChS ZA| 5 otLt ol 4 s Mot ZHYS ¢
- QE(LES| EHO|LE 91| S B AAIR

-Zt|et 47| Atoe] 72| E STk

227t AAE 3|2} CHE 3|2 0| RME| BH|E
EEFHE [/ 23 2 HEE Wahoo Fitness BAHO|E
www.wahoofitness.com/returns-and-1 warrantyDﬂM SHOISHHAIR.
ESHCIS FAZ NS HU 25 of2to| R2 A2 S 29T = ASLICH

Wahoo Fitness Headquarters

90 West Wieuca Road NE

Atlanta, GA 30342

Attn: Warranty Request

EE3t Wahoo Fitness 112 | 2IE10]| 1 (877) 978-11122 Hstoto] B35 of#to| 22 A=
288 4+ AdaLich

o
e
o
N

I

ZCpE AN 2ol 4 2lg),

Lick

AZgLIch

RUSSIAN continued

NPUYMHOI XIMUYECKOTO OXOTa, TOBPEXEHNS MSTKUX TKAHEI MW /IETaNbHOTO MCXOAa.
CepbesHble OXOrM MOTyT BOSHMKATh B Te4EHIE 2 4aCOB NoC/ie NpornaTbiBatus. MPU
MPOI/IATbIBAHWUW AKKYMY/ISTOPA HEME/L/IEHHO OBPATUTECH 3A MEAULIVHCKOA
MOMOLLBHO.

« He nbiTaiiTech M3B1e4b UM 3aMeHNTb BCTPOEHHBIN aKKyMyNATOP. UConb30BaHMe Apyrix
aKKyMyNSITOPOB CONPSKEHO C PUCKOM BO3TOPaHMsi 1 B3pbIBa.

110 3ALYNTE 373
« Mepepi MCNoNb30BaHMeM HOBOVA POTPaMMbl TDEHUPOBOK MM M3MEHEHIeM NPOrpamMMb!
NPOKOHCYNLTUPYITECH C BpayoM.

« VIMeifTe B BUAY, 4TO YCTPOICTBO MOXKET CBETUTLCS 3e1eHbIM CBETOM 1 NepHOMIecki
MUraTb. [POKOHCYNIETUYIATECH C BPAuOM, EC/IM Bbl CTPAAETe SNUAencuen nimn
HyBCTBUTENbHbI K MEPLiaKoLLIEMy CBETY.

« Ecnv Bbi McH KapanocT ] VHOE UMNNAHT 3NEKTPOHHOE
YCTPOICTBO, pa, OCHaLEHHOro
TybCOMETPOM, MOXET 6bITb HEGE30MaCHO. [POKOHCYNETUYIATECH C BPatoM.

« BeTpoenHoe aKTUBHOCT, BeAET NOACHET
LIaroB 1 MPOVACHHOTO PACCTORHNA, OTC/IEXIBALT HACTOTY NY1bCa, NapaMeTpbi CHa 1
PacxoA Kanopwii. BaxHo UMETb B BUAY, 4TOYCTPOVCTBO AAET NPUBAM3UTENbHYIO, a He
abcontotHO

RUSSIAN continued

3anpeLyaeTcs CaMOCTOATE/bHO Pa3GUPaTh MM PEMOHTMPOBATb YCTPOICTBO UM ero

Tbl. /lloGble MOTYT OCYU|ECTBATLCA TONBKO
c ToM, i1 Wahoo Fitness. C
peMoHTa unu Biie B KOHC 732 co6O#
rapaHTIAN.
+ He nopigepraiite ycTpoicTBO BO3AEIC P i OKMX NN 4P i
HU3KNX TeMnepatyp.
. POMYCKAETCS UCMIONb30BATb, TO/IbKO €C/M OHN

BXOAT B KOMINEKT NOCTABKMMNA oyLyaNbHO 0FOBPEHbI Komnakeli Wahoo Fitness.
« YCTPOWACTBO COOTBETCTBYET KaTeropum Bop 1. Tem He
MeHee, BOAA MOXET MPOHNKHY Tb BHYTPb, €CAIM YCTPOVCTBO NOABEPraeTcs AaBAEHNIO
BbiLLE J0NYCTVMOTO.

WHOOPMALUSA O TOBAPHbIX 3HAKAX

« Wahoo® sisnsieTcs 3apervic DHbIM 3HaKOM Wahoo Fitness
L.L.C. HaTeppuTopuy CLUA M Apyrux cTpaH.
+ Apple®u Apple logo® sBnstoTcs 3aperuct p! 3HaKaMu

Applelnc. Ha Tepputopun CLUA M APYTHX CTPaH.
+ C/I0BECHbIVA TOBAPHBIV 3HAK M 10TOTHIb Bluetooth® SIBNSOTCS 3aperncTpUpoBaHHbIMM
PHbIMI 3HaKaMM, Bluetooth SIG, Inc. /lo6oe ux

« YCTpOiACTi Kntoum nHe
MOAXOAVT AN MPUMEHEHNS B AUarHOCTUYECKMX MW e4eBHbIX LiensiX.

Cnepyery , 4TO Ha TOYHOCT 4aCTOThI NYNbCA W APYIUX NAPAMETPOB
MOTYT BIMSATb IOMEXY OT BHELUHNX MCTOYHHKOB.

PEKOMEHAALU MO BE30MACHOW 3KCM/IYATALIUM YCTPONCTBA

« [lepXuTe YCTPOIMCTBO BIAM OT UCTOYHVKOB TeNa 1 He NopBepraiiTe BO3aeicTeMo
BLICOK/XTEMNeparyp.

ner 11 Wahoo Fitness ocyLecTBAfeTcs no AnLeH3nm.

+ N306paxerne poboTa Android sBnsieTcs Konweii unn moguduKameii norotuna,

CO3paHHOT i , MCMO/b3YETCS B COOTBETCTBUMN C

ycnoBmsiMM MueH3mm Creative Commons 3.0 «C yKa3aH1eM aBTopCTBan.

BHUMAHME! NPON3BOAVTE/Ib HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3A PAAUO- NN
BW WOHHBIENMOME W,Bbl BAHHbI H CAHKLVOHWPOBAHHbIM

BMELIA  bC BOMBKOHC PYKL1IO AAHHOTO O6OPY/JOBAHUS.

H C n

« Uicnonb3yiiTe TobKo hupMeHHbIe 3apsiAHble ycTpoiicTa Wahoo Fitness, ans
Balein Mogeni.

Ly HABUT
* YT06bI UMETHL 1 bCA

(Il
BEPCUAMM NPOrPaMMHOTO

obecnedeHs 1 KapT, 3aperuic ycTpoiicTeo. B
P () MoryT pa6oTari PPEKTHO.
« Mepep HauanoM noe3aKy 3aaii T napyri pbiMapLpyTa,
{TOBbI He OTBNIEKATLCS BO BPEMS! [BIDKEHMS.
« Yerpoiict oTnpasnsTi Balem vec Apyrum
OpHako 3Ty dy nepyetuc: ansnony

3»(Upennol71 MOMOLLM B qpeaabwamuxcmyaumx
« He cnepyiite yKa3saHsiM HaBUTaUMOHHO CUCTEMBI, €C/IW 3TO NPOTUBOPEUNT peam:uom

0
MOX MPUB C WK/IMWLEHUIO MPABAHAJKCN YA ALMIO JAHHOIO
‘OBOPYAOBAHUS.

COOTBETCTBUE TPEBOBAHUAM MUHWUCTEPCTBA MPOMbILLIIEHHOCTU KAHAAbI
YCTpoiicTBO COOTBETCTBYET RSS-CTaHAapTY (-aM) MUHUCTEPCTBA NPOMBILLNEHHOCTH
KaHapb! 8 OTHOWeH!N 3K
BONYCKAETCA NPM COBNIO/leHM ABY X YCTIOBMA: 1) YCTPOMCTBO He AO/KHO CO3AaBaTL NIOMEX,

2) yCTPOIACTBO OMKHO BbIACPXKBATD 1I06bIe NOMexXV, BKAK04as Te, qm MoryT BbIBEaTb
cbou B paboTe ycTPoICTBa. YCTPOICTBO yA0BNETBOPSET

ThIXOFp: 1o ocMoTpY, Bpasgene2. s AoKyMeHTa RSS 102.

Tonb30BaTeNV BNPaBe NONY4TL COOTBETCTBYHOLLYIO MH(OPMALII0 0 TPE6OBAHMSX,
npem:s!enﬂeMblx KaHa[CKIM NPaBITe/bCTBOM K NapaMeTpam PajoacToTHbIX

06CTaHOBKe Ha AOPOTe N C yrposoiians 3

NOKa3aHVIs YCTPOMCTBA CAaHHbIMM APYTUX MMEIOUVXCS CPEACTB HaBUT ALK,

MEPBI NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH

« MNepep Ha4anoM Kax/oii NOe3/AKM NPOBEPSIATE HAAEKHOCT xpennenvm ycTpoiicTea.

COOTBETCTBUE TPEEOBAHMSM EC (CE-MAPK/POBKA)
HacTosiuuym Komnarus Wahoo Fitness NoATBEP AT, 4TO AaHHbIN POAYKT
cooTBeTCTBYeT:

BAXKHASI IHOOPMALIS O IPOAYKTE A OCHOBHBIM unp AMpeKTUBbI 2014/53/EC.
B HaCTORLLIeM PyKOBOJCTBE COAPKUTCS MHBOPMALIMS O TeXHMKe 6e30MacHOCTI U + Bo Bpems ABIKEHIA Ha SKpaHe YCTPOICTBa MOy T NOABSTLCS pasnwnbleyseuomneum CNO/HBIM TEKCTOM AeKNapaLm cooTBeTCTBIS (DOC) MOXKHO O3HAKOMUTBCA Ha caiiTe:
yCTpoiicTBoM, 3 W rapanTUiiHas TOCTOSIHHO C/IeUTe 32 YCNIOBIAMY Ha [IOPOTE 1 HE 330CTP; . He gulatory-notices. Mpepmer
OTBNeKaliTeCk HayBeAOM/IEH NS BO BPEMS ABVKEHIS, TAK KaK T MOXET CTaTb PU4MHOI cooTBeTCTBYeT cor. 1 (T
BHUMAHME! . TPaBMbl. 3aKOHOATeNbHbIX aKTOB EBPOMEMCKOro colo3a: [upeTusa 2014/53/EC u niobble gpyrie
Mepepuci ycTpocTea TbCA CO « ECAM YCTPOIICTBO MCMONB3YeTCs COBMECTHO C AATYMKAMM, aNNapaTHBIM UAn KTUBbI. [laHHas BbIJAETCS UCK/TIOHUTENBHO MOf,
no EACES i in OTBETCTBEHHOCTb KoMnaHuM Wahoo Fitness, LLC.

MOXET CTaTb NPU4NHON CEPbE3HON TPaBMb! MW IETANIBHOIO UCXO/A.

BAXKHASl MUHOOPMALIVSI OB AKKYMY/IATOPAX
+ YCTPOWCTBO CHABIEHO BCTPOEHHbIM (HECHEMHBIM)

MUHMaTIOPHbIE

+ BycTpoiicTsa; B e, UCl 2]
SNEMEHTbI NUTaHNS,
«H NIEHHBIX TOPOXKHOCT/ MOXET PUBECTH K

P
NOBPEXAEHIIO YCTPOVCTEA, BO3rOPaHYIO, XMUIECKOMY OXOrY, yTeuKe SeKTponuTa funu
Tpasme!

« XPAHWUTE AKKYMY/IATOPbI U [IPYTVE ME/IKUE YACTU YCTPOWCTBA BLA/IV OT AETEN.
HE [JONYCKAVTE NOMAJAHVS AKKYMY/IITOPOB B POT. lpornaTblBaHne MOXeT CTaTb,

nporp: CTOPOHHM: Teneii, uMeiiTe B BUAY, TO KOMNaHNs!
Wahoo Fitness He MOXET rapaHTpOBATL KOPPEKTHYIO PaBOTY 3TOO AOMONHUTENILHORO
o6opynoBaHus.

3AKOH 65 LUTATA KAJIN®OPHUSA

Npunar o ogepma XAMUYECKUE BEU|ECTBa, KOTOpbIe,
0 AaHHbIM WTaTa heKTbl pasBUTHS UK
OKa3bIBAKOT HEraTUBHOE BO3AEVCTBIE Ha penpouykmsnym yHKUMIO.

BAXKHBIE YKA3AHUS

Mepeaucnonb3osaxnem ycTpoiicTea bC HIDKE
Hec 3TUXyKa3aHWii MOXeT NoB/eyb 3a 060 TpaBMbl, yluep6
wnu Her: Tb Ha by apaKTepUICTIKM YCTPOICTBA.

Bce nepeyncieHHble M3genns komnaxumn Wahoo pa6oTatoT B gvanasoHe YacToT 2402-2480
MIi, BIXO/JHas MOLLIHOCTb He NPEBbILLAET MaKCHMa/IbHO 0Ny CTUMOTO 3Ha4eHMs 100 MBT
(20 nBM).

[1ns nonyeHnsi NHAOPMALMY 0 COOTBETCTBUM HOPMATUBAM NPEACTABUTENN
KOHTponMpytoumx oprasos EC MOryT Hanpae1Th 3anpoc no agpecy:

WahooFitnessL.L.C.

90W. Wieuca Road 110

Atlanta, Georgia (CLLIA) 30342

COOTBETCTBUE
Mpunar

CUM MO CBSAI3M (FCC)
BYacTn 15

Al
00TBETCTBYET T

RUSSIAN cont

npasun FCC. 3Kcl anpn BBYXYCIIOBMiL: 1) yCTPOICTBO
He [JOMKHO C034aBaTh BPEHbIX MOMeX, 2) YCTPOMCTEO AOMKHO BbIAEPKMBATS NtoGble
TIOMeXH, BK/1I04a Te, 4TO MOTYT Bbi3BaTh, c6ou B paboTe ycTpoiicTBa.

POLISH continued ¥

OSTRZEZENIAZDROWOTNE
+ Przed rozpoczeciem lub modyfikacja jakiegokolwiek programu éwiczert nalezy
skonsultowacsie ze swoim lekarzem.

Tlo pesynLTaTam MCTbITaHuiA ycTpovicTBayCT 4T OHO COOTBETCTBYET
AVCTBYIOLYM AN LPOBLIX YCTPOICTB KNacca B B COOTBETCTBM C 4aCTbio 15 Npaeun
FCC. YKa3aHHbIe NpaBy/ia Np13BaHb 06ECTIEHUTb 3ALLNTY OT BpE/IHbIX TOMEX BXKMIbIX
nomeLLeHNsX.

Pa60Ta HacTosLLero yCTPOIACTBA CBSi3aHa C MCMONb30BaHMEM U reHepaLvei
PaAMIOACTOTHOM 3HEPF A 1 COOTBETCTBYIOWLMMM M3NYYEHUAMU. YCTaHOBKA U
SKCTTyaTaLus JOMKHbI NPOU3BOAUTECS CTPOTO N0 UHCTPYKUMN, B NPOTUBHOM C/lyae
MOTYT BO3HYKHY Th He[JOMYCT/MbiE MOMEXM, BO3ASHCTBYIOLME Ha PaANOCEA3b. OfHAKO
rapaHTMPOBATL OTCYTCTBE NOMEX B KAX/IOM KOHKDETHOM C/ly4ae HEBOSMOXKHO.
EC/MyCTPOVCTBO BbI3bIBAET MOMEX/ npw npYeMe TeNEBU3NOHHBIX UM PANOCUTHANoB
(4 SN0 ero

NORBITATLCS YCTPAHUTL NOMEX OHM mzcnenylo\uwxcnocoGoE

-Nepeop1eHTaLMS NNV NepeMellieHIe NPUEMHOIA aHTEHHbI;

-yBenMyeHe PACCTORHINS MEX Y YCTPOACTBOM U NPUEMHIUKOM;

-NOAK/IOYEHNE YCTPOUCTBA K 4PYroii CeTeBOI PO3eTKe (OTIUYHOIA OT TOM, K KOTOPOI
NOAKIIONEH NPHEMHIK).

WH®OPMALUA O TAPAHTUN

WrcpopmaLysio rapaHTMm npefcasnenaa calite Komnanmn Wahoo Fitness:

www.

« Urzadzeni $wiatto i czasami migac. W przypadku epilepsjilub
wrazliwoscinamigajace Swiattanalezy skonsultowac sigz lekarzem.

+ Jedliurzadzenie ujnik tetna, a uzytkownik ma rozrusznik serca lub
inne wszczepione urzadzenie elektroniczne, przed uzyciem czujnika tetna nalezy
skonsultowaé sig zlekarzem.

« Urzadzenieijego aplik

asledzan ikairaportuja dane
dotyczacemlerzonych wskaznlkow takich jak krok sen, odleglosc,tetnolkalor\e Podane
ale

infor iskie wvnosci i

moga nie byéw 100%dok|adne.
« Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wytacznie do uzytku rekreacyjnego i niewolno go uzywaé do
celéw medycznych ani diagnostycznych.

« Zaktécenia pochodzace ze Zrodet zewnetrznych moga wptywac na wartosé tetnaiinne
odczyty.

DOTYCZACE
e S 3w pobliz

temperaturze.
. Naleiyuiywac’wynqczme oryginalnych tadowarek do akumulatora firmy Wahoo Fitness

ciepta ani w miejscach o wysokiej

BbiTakke MO)KeTEBaI’!pDCMTb 6ecnnatHbli skzeMrm;lpu

ycnosuii,
NUCLMO N0 AAPecy:

Wahoo Fitness Headquarters

90 West Wieuca Road NE

Atlanta, GA (CLUA) 30342

Attn: Warranty Request

TTOMIIMO 3TOr 0, Bbl MOXeTe 3anpOCHTb BecrnaTHBIiA 3K3eMNAAP FapaHTHIAHbIX YCNOBUIA,
06paTMBLNCH B CITYXK Wahoo Fitness noen.:
1(877)978-1112.

WAZNE INFORMACJE O PRODUKCIE
Ten Przewodnik zawierajacy wazne micrmac,e o produkcie zawiera informacje dotyczace

bezpieczerstwai yczace
gwarangji.
OSTRZEZENIE!
Przed uzyciem tego ia nalez Zni eczytaé zeni

ie tych ostrzezeri ¢ bi lub $mier¢.
OSTRZEiENIADOTVCZACEAKUMULATDRA
«Wtym i uzywany]est‘ y -jonowy.
W h, k gabyé pakiecieztymur uzywana jest
wymienna baterla monetowa.
« Nieprzestr iz hostrzezen ibaterii moze

spowodowac uszkodzenie urzadzenia, pozar, oparzenia chemiczne, wyciek elektrolitu lub
obrazenia ciata:

« AKUMULATOR | INNE MALE CZESCI TEGO URZADZENIA NALEZY PRZECHOWYWAC POZA
ZASIEGIEM DZIECI.

« NIGDY NIE WOLNO WKEADAC AKUMULATORA DO UST. Potknigcie moze prowadzi¢ do
oparzeri chemicznych, perforacjitkanek migkkich i émierci. Powazne oparzeniamoga
wystapic w ciagu 2 godzin od spozycia. W RAZIE POEKNIECIAAKUMULATORA NALEZY
NATYCHMIAST ZWROC\CSIE OPOMOCMEDYCZNA,

. ¢, probowac wyj i w
Uzywanie mnych akumulatorow stwarza ryzyko pozaru |wybuchu

adzeniu.

OSTRZEZENIA DOTVCZACE NAWIGACJI

POLISH cont

POLISH continued

Ten sprzet generuje, . i ¢energigoc $ciradiowej, a jesli

iuzywany zgodnie zinstrukcjami, moze powodowac szkodliwe
zakldcenia komunikacjiradiowej Nie majednak gwarancji, ze zakicenia nie wystapia w

Jeslisprzet powoduje zakiéceniaw odbiorze sprzetu radiowego lub telewizyjnego, ktére
mozna ustali¢, wlacza;qcnwy{qczajqcur adzenie,
lubkilkuz
-zmienié orientacje lub przenies¢ anteng odbiorcza,

ich ]

gwarance.
Ni | ia w miejscu dziatanie nadmiernie wysokich nie jest
lub niskich temperatur.
Nie wolno uzywac z urzadzeniem akcesoriéw, ktre nie zostaty i lub one j instalacji.
przezﬁrmeWahoo F\mess
Mimo z new podanym zak $ci, nadal moze doj$¢ do
wmkamawodydojegownetrza jedlizostani ddane dziat 6 a skorygowac zaktécenial
cidnienie przekraczajace cisnienie panujace nawskazanej gtebokosci.

.JEOZNAKACHT

« Wahoo® jestznakiem towarowym firmy’ Wahoo FtnessLLC. zarejestrowanym w Stanach
Zjednoczonychiinnych krajach.

-zwigkszye: odlegloscpomledzysprzetem aodbiomikiem,
d il nizten,

- podtaczyc urzadzer podtaczony jest

odbiornik.

J
Informacje dotyczace gwarancji mozna znalezé nastronie internetowej Wahoo Fitness pod
returns-and-warranty

Ponadto mozna poprosic o bezptatna kopie warunkéw gwarancii, piszac na adres:

le®i logo Apple® s3 znakami to ymi firmy Apple Inc. zarej iw Stanach
Zjednoczonychiinnych krajach.

. ilog j i i i I hSIG adresem: ww) c
Inc.,akor: tychznakd i i dbywasi e licendiji.

« Robot Android jest dyfi chi Wahoo Fitness Headquarters

udostepnianych przez firme Google jest uzywany zgodnie zwarunkami opisanymi wlicencji
Creative Commons 3.0 Attribution License.

UWAGA! PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA ZAKEGOCENIA RADIOWE ANI
TELEWIZYJNE (ACJAMITI ETU.
TAKIE MODVFIKACJE MOGASPOWUDOWAC UNIEWAZNIENIE UPRAWNIEN

uzy Do

90 WestWieucaRoad NE

Atlanta, GA30342

Attn: Warranty Request

Mozna réwniez poprosic o bezptatna kopie warunkéw gwarancji, dzwoniac do dziatu
wsparcia klienta Wahoo Fitness pod numerem 1 (877) 978-1112.

«Weelu pyiop aktualne oéwmnczsmslc
konieczna jest rejestracja urzadzenia. Jeslluzytkownlkmezarejestrujeurzqdzema funkcje i RSS Industry Canad zacymi
nawigacyjne urzadzenia moga ulec Dogorszemu hcencjl Obstuga urzadzenia podlega nastepujacym dwém warunkom: 1) urzadzenie nie VIGTIG PRODUKTINFORMATION
« Miejsca doceloweiinne d ‘ pi j us LdWIL wdroge, aktocen; oraz (2) ) enia, w[ym D.:‘... omsikkerhed og
aby méc poswiecic cat daniui skupi¢ je zasoby na ak Sci,anie kt6 d dzenia. Urzad: lovgivning og garanti.
naurzadzeniu. warunki wyjatkow od standardowych limitow ccenywsekquz 5RSS102, auzytkowmcy ADVARSEL!
oL i i lizacjiuz i J 6 Nienaleiy moga uzyskac kanadyjskie informacje na temat ekspozycji na czgstotliwosci radiowe i Lees. dvarsler inden brugafd; hed. Manglende
j iji i tuacji j i zgodnosci. over f disse advarsler kan medfare alvorlig ller dod.
. Nlenalezystosowacsnedo|nstrukq\nawngac |wprzypadku gdymesqonezgodnez OSWIADCZENIE CE: BATTERIADVARSLER
rzeczywistymi oAl 9213'9‘515"5“"/a Zawszenaclie'zy Spé(kaWahooFltnessos'wiadczaninlejszym zeten produktjestzgodnyz: o ifteligt lithium-ion-batteri i d hed.
na rédtami
da"ychéa\m ';':y’]‘r'\')j‘c‘;’ dyrektywy 2014/53/UE -Etudskmeugtknapceuebanen brugesienheder, og det kan slgesiet bundt sammen med
[ Pelnytekstdeklarac zgodnoscl UE (Declaration of Conformity, DoC) jestdostepny pod denneenhed.
057"1,“_5:",“":’7"51“.‘ BEZPIECZENSTWA . : . verl med hensyntil batterierne kan udgoreen
« Przed pewni¢, ze urzadzeniajest Przedm\otdeklaraqloplsanej powyzej jestzgodny z odpowiednimi przepisami isikofor fenheden, brand. kemisk
zgodmezmstrukcjaml montazu pmducenta harmomzacyjnym\ unu Europepkne; Dyrektywa 2014/53/UE i wszelkie inne stosowne personskade:
« Urzad: jenia podcza: . Wirakcie Klaracja jest: -

korzystaniaz urzqdzenla nalezyzawszezwracac uwage na otoczenie i nie nalezy
koncentrowac sle na ekrame Nalezy uwazac aby me rozpraszac sig powiadomieniami

poniewaz iata.
« Firma Wahoo Fitness nie moze zagwarantowa dziatania czujnikéw, sprzetu ani
iainnych firm, ktére moga by¢

PROPOZVCJAKALIFORNIJSKAGS
Zataczony sprzetijego
uznatyza raka, wady
UWAGA

Przed uzyciemtego urzad

wKalifornia
narzady piciowe.

inie przeczytaé

wy{qczmeprzezﬂrmgWahooFltness,LLC
ki ione produkty dziatajaw pasmi £ci2402-2480 MHzi
ponizej maksymalnego progu mocy wyjSciowej wynoszacego 100mW (20 dBm).
OrganyregulacyjnewUE g rmacje dotyczace zgodnosci
na
Wahoc Fltness [LILE,
90W. Wieuca Road 110
Atlanta, Georgia, USA 30342
DEKLARACJAZGODNOSCIFCC

i, piszac

+ HOLD BATTERIER OG ANDRE SMA DELE AF DENNE ENHED V/EK FRA BORN.

« PUTALDRIG BATTERIER I MUNDEN. k fﬂretil kemiske for
perforering af ogded. i kan ind:
efterindtagelse. SOG OMGAENDE L}EGEHJ/ELP HVISET BATTERI SLUGES.

« Fjern ke, forsog ikke at fjerne eller udskifte batteriet, der erinkluderetienheden. Brug af
andre batterier udger enrisiko for brand og eksplosion.

SUNDHEDSADVARSLER

« Inden du begynder eller aendrer et motionsprogram, skal du kontakte din laege.

« Enhedenkan udsendegmntlysogblmke lejlighedsvis. Kontakt din laege, hvis du har epilepsi

ger,
for2timer

Zaiqczone urzadzenie jest zgodnezczescnq 15zasad FCC Obs{uga podlega jacym
dwém ( )L dliwych zaktoceni(2) musl

ia, w tym zakt6cenia, ktére moga

ellerer

DANISH continued ~

formal.

« Hjer Kan pévirkes afinter kst
ADVARSLERVEDRORENDE ENHEDEN

» Lad ikke enheden vere udsat foren veere et sted med hej
« Brugkun originale Wahoo Fitness batteriopladere, der er godkendt il enheden.
NAVIGATIONSADVARSLER

« Deter nedvendigt atregistrere enheden for at sikre, at du har de mest opdaterede kort og
software. His duikke reglslrererenheden kan dine navigationsfunktioner veere forringede.
« Indstil andi i du tager af sted for at sikre, at din
opmzerksomhed B pé opgaven, og din bevidsthed rettes mod din
aktivitet ogikke mod enheden.

« Enheden giver dig mulighed for at sende din placering til kontakt(er) Man barlkke stole pa
dennefunknon somen metode til at fa nadhjzelpitilfeelde af en

kilder.

DANISH continued

ugnsket drift af enheden. Enheden op fra

evalueringsgraenseriafsnit2.5af RSS 102 ogbrugere kan mdhen\e canadiskinformation om
RF-eksponering og overholdelse.

CE-ERKLARING:

Wahoo Fitness erklarer hermed, at dette produkt overholder:

De vaesentlige krav og vaesentlige, relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU

Den fulde tekst i EU kleeringen (DoC) er ti ig pa felgende
internetadresse: www. i com/regulatory-notices. forden
ovenfor erkleering eriover med den relevante
EU-harmoniseringslovgivning: Direktiv 2014/53/EU og alle andre gaeldende direktiver.
Denne erklaering udstedes udelukkende under ansvar for Wahoo Fitness, LLC.

Alle angivne Wah fungererinden for andet 2402-2480 og under
den maksimale udgangsstyrketzerskel p& 100 mW (20 dBm).

il inden for EU kan indhente overholdelsesoplysninger ved at skrive til:

erent vlrk li
dervisespa

« Folgikk uktionern .nlfaeldeaf atdeikk
forhold eller kan ud jgnaltid
apparatet, med alletilgzngelige navigationskilder.
SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER

Wahoo Fitness L.L.C.
90 W. Wieuca Road 110
Atlanta, Georgia, USA 30342

FCC- SESERKLARING

« Sorgfor, at enhedsbeslaget sidder godt fast far hver tur ved at folge pi
monteringsanvisninger.

« Enheden kan vi i d ibrug. Vaeraltid op! ksom padine
omgivelser, nardu brugerapparatet ogundlad atvaere flkseret pa skaermen. Blivikke
distraheret af meddelelser fra enheden, da der ellers kan ske personskade.

» WahooFi ikk fnogen tredjepar hi
software, der kan bruges med enheden.

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65

om staten
Callfcrmen harfundetud afforérsagerkraefl fmdselsdefekterellerreproduktlvskade

MEDDELELSE
L. denstd inden brug af denne enhed. Manglende

over k df ‘materiel skade eller kan pavirk
funktionalitet negativt.

hedi del i derkan serviceres af brugeren.
Modifikation aienheden bor kunforelagesafen tekniker, dereraumnseretafWahoo Fitness.
£ ingerellerr il

« Enheden mé ikke udsaettes for overdreven varme eller kulde.

« Brugikke tilbeher med enheden, som ikke er godkendt eller leveret af Wahoo Fitness.

« Selvom enheden er vandtaet il dens offentliggjorte dybdeklassificering, kan den stadig blive
udsat forindtraengen afvand, hvis den udsaettes for en aktivitet, der skaber et tryk pa den,
som overstiger dybdeklassificeringen.

VAREM/&RKEMEDDELELSER

+ Wahoo®eret Nahoo FitnessL.L.C., regi iUSAogandre lande.
« Appl pple-logoet®er i pplelnc, registrereti US

+ Bluetooth®-or og-logoerneerreg kerti Bluetooth SIG,

Inc., og enhver brug af sadanne maerker af Wahoo Fitness sker under licens.

« Android-robotten reproduceres eller zendres fra arbejde, der er oprettet og delt af Google og
brugesihenhold til de vilkér, der er beskreveti Creative Commons 3.0 Attribution License.
FORSIGTIG! PRODUCENTEN ERIKKE ANSVARLIG FORRADIO- ELLER TV-INTERFERENS

+ Hvisdin enhed leveres meden pulssensor ogduharen pacemakerellerandeni

juznane za zgodne z ograniczeniamidla
urzadzen cyfrowychKlasy B zgodnie z czescia 15 zasad FCC. Ograniczenia te maja na celu

Niepr jie tych zalecen iata lub mienia przyjmowac dbi

negatywnie wptynaé na funkcjonalno$é urzadzenia. n|epozadanedzia{anie
Tourzadzemenlezawwerazadnychczescl przeznaczonych do naprawy pr y tato pr

Modyfikacj powinien przep wytacznietechnik zniony prze:

firme Wahoo Fitness. Wszelkie i y j prawy uniewazni jochrony przed szkodli

ymi zaktéceniami winstalacjach

mieszkalnych.

enhed skalduk k leege, for du bruger

< din

rapporterer malinger sisom
skridt, sovn, afstand hjertefrekvens og sporing af kalorier. Disse oplysninger eren tzet
vurderingaf din aktivitet of ikker, mendeer i \kkeheltnojagnge

MODIFIKATIONERAF DETTE UDSTYR. SADANNE
MODIFIKATIONER KAN GORE BRUGERENS RET TIL AT BETJENE UDSTYRET UGYLDIG.
IC—ERKLERING

), dererfritaget for Industry Canadalicens.

Den vedlagte hardwareenhed overholder afsnit 15 i FCC-reglerne. Driften er underlagt
folgende to betingelser: (1) Denne enhed mé ikke forarsage skadelig interferens, og (2)
den skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan
forarsage uansket drift.

Dette udstyr er blevet testet og fundet at overholde graenserne for en klasse B digital
enhed i henhold til afsnit 151 FCC-reglerne. Disse graenser er beregnet til at yde rimelig
beskyttelse mod skadelig interferens i boliginstallationer.

Dette udstyr genererer, bruger og kan udstrale radiofrekvensenergi, og hvis det ikke
installeres og anvendes i overensstemmelse med anvisningerne, kan det forarsage
skadelig interferens i radiokommunikation. Der er dog ingen garanti for, at der ikke vil
forekomme interferens i en bestemt installation.

Hvis dette udstyr forérsager interferens pa modtagelse af radio- eller tv-udstyr, som
kan afgores ved at taende og slukke for udstyret: Brugeren opfordres til at forsage at
korrigere interferens ved hjzlp af en eller flere af folgende foranstaltninger:

- Flytretning pa, eller flyt modtagerantennen

- @gafstanden mellem udstyret og modtageren

- Tilslut udstyret til i paetandet ddet, tilsluttet.
GARANTIOPLYSNINGER:

For at fd oplysninger om garanti kan du besege Wahoo Fitness' website pa:
www.wahoofitness.com/returns-and-warranty

Derudover kan du anmode om en gratis kopi af garantivilkarene ved at skrive til
Wahoo Fitness Headquarters

90 West Wieuca Road NE

Atlanta, GA 30342

Att.: Warranty Request

Du kan ogsa anmode om en gratis kopi af garantivilkarene ved at ringe til Wahoo
Fitness kundesupport pd 1 (877) 978-1112.
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